responsible for CHLIC's reasonable costs with respect to the audit, except that while this Agreement is in 
effect there shall be no additional cost to Employer for an audit of the following:   

● Claims: Payment documents relating to a random, statistically valid sample of two-hundred twenty-
five (225) claims paid.   

❍ Requests to review provider contracts will be subject to CHLIC’s current criteria and contrary 
terms in Participating Provider Agreements. 

● Appeals:  Documents, including payment documents as appropriate, relating to a random sample of